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TRA N S MI T TAL September 27, 2001

%@%gy 0T G-R #386502
7 200¢
TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-6607
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 2340 Otis Drive
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Alameda, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
i September 25, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Samplil*fllg Report

Third Quarter - Event of August 23, 2001

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for you review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to October 11, 2001, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Thomas Peacock, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 F—]arbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Wayne Weber, Chevron Station #9-6607, 2340 Otis Dr., Alameda, CA 94501
Harsh Investment Corp., 523 West Plaza, South Shore Center, Alameda, CA 94501
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670,

Enclosures

1rans/9-6607-ib
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 e« (92/5) 551-7555

!



| (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

September 25, 2001
G-R Job #386502
Mr. Thomas Bauhs '
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Third Quarter Event of August 23, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performedf by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted 1n accordance with G+R "Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water Jevel data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarben thickness
()f any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a stéte certified
Jaboratory for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented
in the table(s) listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical Teport are also
attached. -

Please call if you have any guestions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,
/ . \/M y
- FOR -

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinaior

\

Douglasy. Lee
Senior Gtologist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map )
Table I: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Anachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 (92'5) 551-7555
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Table 1 '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

WELL 1D/ DATE DITW GWE TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG

TOC* () (msl) {pph) (ppb) {pph) (pph) (prh) {pph) (pph) (ppb)

MW-1

7.12 08/21/51 6.10 1.02 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
01/09/92 3.96 3.16 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5.000
04/20192 3.90 3.22 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
0772592 4.18 2.94 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11724792 472 2.40 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/21/93 3.18 3.94 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 1.0 - -
04/13/93 3.70 342 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
07/14/93 4.2 2.91 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - .
10/26/93 428 2.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
01/11/94 4.16 2.96 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/31/94 3.88 3.24 - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.7 - .
07114194 2.00 4.12 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
10/12/94' 425 2.87 - 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 121 -
01/11/95 3.12 4.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 -
04/05/95° 3.46 3.66 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 170 -
07/13/95 3.99 3.13 - <125 <12 <12 <1.2 <1.2 400 -
10/05/95 438 2.74 - <50 <05 23 0.66 4.0 300 -
10/03/96 4.44 2.68 - <50 0.63 <05 <0.5 <0.5 560 -
01/22/97 3.39 3.73 - <200 <20 <2.0 <20 <20 530/880° -

6.92 04/00/97° 3.70 322 - <125 <12 <1.2 <12 <12 610 -
07/09/97 3.87 3.05 - 240 a7 <20 <2.0 <20 990 -
10/16/97 397 2.95 - 250 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 1000 -
01/08/98 3.45 3.47 - <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 Q.0 - -
04/24/98 3.61 3.31 - 170 20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1700 -
07/15/98 3.85 3.07 - 160 58 1.1 <0.5 0.59 1,500/1,600° -

T TonTes o 4tz - - 28— - - —— . - 140 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 1200 -
01/20/99 4.48 2.44 - <250 <2.5 <25 <25 B . R & ' B
04/19/99 2.71 421 - 150 73 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 620 -
07/29/99 3.97 2.95 - 142 <05 0.82 <0.5 2.08 824 -
10/25/99 4.06 2.86 - <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 972 -
01/24/00 2.89 4.03 - 143 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1170 —

9-6607.x154386502 1 As of 08/23/01




Table 1

Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-6607

-

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
WELL 1D/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
TOC* ¢t) (msl) (pph) {ppb) {pph) {pph) (ppb) (pph) (pph) {(ppB)
MW-1 04/03/00 3.60 3.32 - 130° 22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 550 -
{cont) 07/03/00 4,06 2.36 - 180° 12 <i0 <10 <10 850 -
10/02/00™ 4.03 2.89 - 1207 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 520 .
01/09/01 407 2.85 - <250 <25 <25 <25 <25 510 -
04/09/01 3.57 3.35 - 120 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 633 -
08/23/01 3.90 302 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 350 -
MW-2
7.43 08/21/91 6.40 1.03 - 430 170 0.9 1.0 3.6 - w
01/09/92 4.23 3.20 - 58 16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
04/20/92 4.17 3.26 - 180 9.6 <05 0.8 <0.5 - -
07/25/92 447 2.96 - 220 8.0 0.7 40 8.6 - -
11/24/92 5.82 1.61 - 72 3.2 <0.5 0.5 0.6 - -
01/21/93 335 4.08 . <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/13/93 4.02 341 - 78 <0.5 <05 <05 0.6 - -
07/14/93 4.49 2.94 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/26/93 4.56 2.87 - <50 <05 0.9 <0.5 0.6 - -
01/11/94 4.39 3.04 - <50 <0.5 1.0 <05 <0.5 - -
03/31/94 4.18 325 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <05 0.8 - -
07/14/94 4.90 2.53 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - -
10712/94° 4.54 2.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,900 -
01/11/95 3.26 4.17 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 2,500 -
04/05/95> 3.65 3.78 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 -
07/13/95 431 3.12 - <250 Q5 <25 <25 <25 1,100 -
10/05/95 4.68 2.75 - <50 <0.5 1.9 0.54 3.4 280 -
10/03/56 4.80- 263 i <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,000 -
01/22/97 3.36 4.07 - 5407 <5.0 <50 <50 B0 1300ME00° = -
04/09/97 425 3.18 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 970 -
07/09/97 4.48 2.95 - <i25 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 710 -
10/16/97 4.44 2.99 - <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1,000 -
01/08/98 3.79 364 - 68 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - -
0-6607 .x1s/#386502 As of 08/23/01




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

Table 1

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
WELL ID/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
TOC* {ft) (msh) _{pph) {pph) ipph) (ppb) (pph) (mph) (pph) {pph)
MW-2 04/24/98 3.95 348 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 490 -
(cont) 07/15/98 430 3.13 . 51 12 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 480 -
10/27/98 4.45 2.98 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 180 -
01/20/99 421 3.22 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 388 -
04/19/99 4,38 3.05 - 620 13 35 it 78 510 -
07/29/99 4.49 2.94 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 229 -
10/25/99 4.55 2.88 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 314 -
01/24/00 2.82 4.61 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 236 -
04/03/00 4.05 3.38 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 420 -
07/03/00 452 2.91 - 140° <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.88 1,300 -
10/02/00 455 2.88 - <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,300 -
01/09/01 4.45 2.98 - <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,100 .
04/09/01 3.96 3.47 - 214 <0.500 <200 0.512 <2.00 1,770 -
08/23/m 4.38 3.05 - 130 24 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 440 -
MW-3
8.07 08/21/91 7.10 0.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/09/92 5.03 3.04 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
04/20/92 491 3.16 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/25/92 5.34 2.73 - <50 1.0 1.0 1.0 3.4 - -
[ 1724192 5.00 3.07 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/21/93 4.34 3.73 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
04/13/93 4.84 3.23 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - -
07/14/93 5.29 2.78 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 2.0 - -
10/26/93 5.36 2.71 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
- COT/Ti/94 522 285 - <50 . <05 10 <05 <0.5 - -
03/31/94 4,99 3.08 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 I B
07/14/94 5.36 2.7 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/12/94 5.02 3.05 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/11/95 435 3.72 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <5.0 -
04/05/95" 2.64 5.43 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 -
9-6607.x1s/4386502 3 As of 08/23/01



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #3-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
WELL ID/ DATE DIW GWE TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
TOC* () (msi) {(rpb) {ppb) {vph) {prh) {pph) {pph) (oph) (ppb)

MW-3 07713795 513 2.54 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 - -

{cont) 10/05/95 5.46 2.61 - <50 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 - -

10/03/96 5.53 2.54 - <50 0.98 1.2 0.53 25 <2.5 -

01,2297 4.62 345 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -

8.00 04/09/97° 5.05 295  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

07/09/97 5.14 2.86 - - - - - .- — .-

10/16/97 5.20 2.80 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -

01/08/98 4.75 325 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.3 --

04/24/98 4,73 327 - - - - - - - -

07/15/98 5.07 293 - - - - - - -- -

10/27/98 5.24 2.76 - - - - - - - -

01/20/99 518 2.82 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 422 -

04/19/99 4.26 3.74 - - - - - - - -

07/29/69 518 2.82 -- - - - - -- -- -

10/25/99 527 273 - - - - - - - -

(1724/00 422 378 —~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 71.1 -

04/03/00 4.90 3.10 - - - - - - - -

NP 07/03/00 5.25 2.75 ~ o - - - - - -

10/02/00 5.29 2.71 - - - - - - - -

01/05/01 5.27 273 - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 120 -

04/09/01 481 3.19 - - -- - -- -- - -

08/23/01 5.24 2.76 - -~ - - - - - -
MW-4 08/21/91 6.85 1.00 - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
7.85 01/09/92 4.70 315 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - «5,000
T 0420192 4:64 321 - <50 _ <0.5 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
07/25/92 495 290 78 <50 0.5 11 <05 08 - -
1172492 542 2.43 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - <5,000

01/21/93 4.07 378 <10 <30 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.7 - -

04713793 4.45 3.40 <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i.0 - -

07/14/93 490 295 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

9-6607 x1s/4386502 4 As of 08/23/01




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
WELL ID/ DATE DIW GWE TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTRE TOG
TOC* {ft.) (msl) {pph) (ppb) {ppb) (pph) (prh) (prh) {ppb) (pph)
MW-4 10/26/93 4.95 2.90 - <50 2.0 3.0 2.0 30 - -
(cont) 01/11/94 4.77 3.08 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/31/94 4.65 320 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
07/14/94 5.05 2.30 - <50 0.9 1.2 <0.5 20 - -
10/12/94 4.88 2.97 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 0.7 - -
01/11/95 4,00 3.85 - <50 <0.5 0.8 0.7 15 <5.0 -
04/05/95* 422 3.63 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <5,000
07/13/95 4,71 3.14 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
10/05/95 5.02 2.83 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/03/96 5.08 2.77 - 100 5.5 5.6 2.5 12 2.5 -
01/22/97 4.28 3.57 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/09/97 4.60 3.25 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/09/97 4.79 3.06 - - - - - - - -
10/16/97 481 3.04 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 2.7 -
01/08/98 4.37 3.48 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/24/98 434 3.51 - - - - - - - -
07/15/98 4.46 3.39 - - - - - - - -
10127198 452 3.33 - - - - - - - -
01/20/99 432 3.53 . <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
04/19/99 4.07 3.78 - - - - - - - -
04/19/99 487 2.98 - - - - - - - -
10125199 4.90 2.95 - - - - - - - -
01/24/00 432 3.53 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
D4/03/00 4.38 3.47 -~ - - - - - - -
NP 07/03/00 4.88 2.97 - - - - - - - -
10/02/00 4.89 2.96 - - - - - - - -
01/09/01 493 . 292 . - . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
04/09/01 448 337 - - - - - - - -
08/23/61 485 3.00 - - - - - - - -
9-6607.x1s/#386502 5 As of 08/23/01




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
WELL ID/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
TOC* {ft) (msl) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {pph) {(pph) {pph) (ppb) (ppb)

TRIP BLANK 01721193 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
TB-LB 04/13/93 -~ - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
07/14/93 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -

10/26/93 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -

01/11/94 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

03/31/94 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

07/14/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- .

10/12/94 -- - e <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -

01/11/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --

04/05/95 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --

07/13/95 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

106/G5/95 - - - <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <B.5 -- -

10/03/96 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

01/22/97 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -

04/08/97 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 -

07/09/97 - -~ -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -

10/16/97 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 --

01/08/98 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --

04/24/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --

07/15/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -

10/27/98 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -

01/20/99 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 -

04/19/99 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -

07/29/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -

10/25/99 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -

017240 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --

04/03/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 -~
07/03/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <050 ©30 <050 25 .

10/02/00 - - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <2.5 --
0-6607 . xIs/#386502 [ As of 08/23/01




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
WELL ID/ DATE DITW GWE TPH.D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
TOC* {ft.) (msl) {pph) {pph) {pph) {pph) (pph) (pph) {prh) (ppb)
TB-LB 01/09/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
(cont) 04/08/01 - - - <50.0 <(.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 -
08/23/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
9.6607.x1s/#386502 7 As of 08/23/01




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and Jaboratory analytical results prior to April 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene
DTW = Depth to Water T =Toluene
(ft.) = Feet E = Ethylbenzene
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X =Xylenes

{msl) = Mean sea level
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

%

TOC elevations are relative to msl.

Laboratory report indicates Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) were <5.0-<50 ppb.
Laboratory report indicates VOCs were <50-<500 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates Polynuclear Aromatics (PNAs) were <5.0 ppb.
Laboratory report indicates VOCs were <5.0 ppb.

Confirmation of MTBE.

Wellhead elevation altered due to maintenance.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

No value for MTBE could be determined; see laboratory report.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

9.6607.x1s#386502 8

{ppb) = Parts per billion
NP = No Purge
- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether
TOG = Total Oil and Grease

As of 08/23/Gi



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection), the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compovnds is conirolled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. ‘

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using arj interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured 10 the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
1n addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior 10 sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyviny!l- chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times| during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize. '

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water $amples are
\ransferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the lgboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to;include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), anth the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
Jaboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are majntained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analys;jis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain ;of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A Jaboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or al) of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is ransported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Managemc’pt located in
MecKittrick, California.

N:\California\fdrms\che veon-SOF, 1 0/00



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING |

FIELD DATA SHEET

Clieny ~CHEVROV

Facility #_— A~ Ll o7} Job#: 3§ECD2
Address: 23940 ©OT(S . Date: QL\ 230y
City: ALK M £DA, CA . Sampler: Fruwie T r
v ! I
Well ID MW -| Well Condition: o1’2
: 1
Well Diameter '_\ Ao Hydrocarbon Amount Balled
Thickness: ____'e___:.___-——-m- (productiweter)s & | toat)
Total Depth bl o . Volume 2* = 0.17 3" = 0.38 & » 0.66
Depth to Water 34 D‘_ﬂ.. - e 6= 10 127 = 5.80
. ___Lﬁﬂ_l_ X VF _(-_9_(Z -E;}_\*x 3 (care ;roI!.lma) = Estimeted Purge Voluma: :5 ! .0 ho' al)
Purge Disposable Bailer ' Sampling .
Equipment:. Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Bailer)
- (sStack) ' Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundtos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 242 Weather Conditions: Su Mtd‘l'
Sampling Time: g, 0% Water Color: — QGERN, Odor: Ty
Purging Flow Rate: 2.0 opm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Mo If yes; Time: Volume: : _(gal)
Time Yolume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORpP Alkalinity
(gal) smmbosem %100 4 F (mg/L) =) . (epm)
248 125 i 41D 152 . |
1.5y _2%.0 .09 __HrS L .
G-, OO0 .0 LAl . Lf 20 0.9 |

LARORATORY INFORMATION |
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE! LABORATORY ANALYSES

MW — | 3 x vpgvian | Y Heo Sreg -rj-‘gglgi_x_ [mroe |

i

COMMENTS:

B/37-heddat.fon



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Clenyy W Evee
Fecility # = bl 07 Job#: 386002
_Address: 2340 OTLS D¥. Date: Q|33|OI
City: ALAm£0A, CA Sampler: FJZ,AU\C 1-
U
Well ID MW - Well Condition: Ox
]
Well Diemeter -t _in. Hydrocarbon Amount Balled
3 2 Thickness: __,_’Q‘___,____ln- {product/water)s __._'e’__ {gat)
Total Depth — 2:_““'_: — Volume 2* = 0,17 "= 038 4" = 0,66
, Factor " - Q " -
Depth to Wgter 4.2 9 KR vetor (VT) =13 127 = 5.80
‘ 9 35- ®x VF Q \2_"‘!"{)( 3 (case volumo) = Estimated Purge Volume! 3} }2: toall)
Pwge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment:, Baller Equipment: (Dtsposabla Banler)
(Stack ) Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: Y. 20 Weather Conditions: SUMBPY
Sampling Time: L-l' qP' Water Color: CLERR Odori.__ MO
Purging Flow Rate: ___Sl___._onm- Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Mo if yes; Time: Volume: tgald
Time Volume pH Conductivity D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gil) pmhos/cm oo G F el (V) @pm)
dizt . _tay QoL 2% 4.9
3 200 é"l'} S 31 1.0
t: 38 237.0 - 2 0.6
LARBORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (# « CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERY. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW= 3 |3 x vpa ViAL h Het Sra ~Puelirer [MI0E
COMMENTS:

ST-heldatdwn



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Facility #.__ = kb o7 Jobi#: 3g6C02 r
Address: _ S 340 OTLS DH. Date: ‘3\\33\)(
City: AL M eDA, CA Sampler: FrAE T,
o (! f

Well ID Mw- Well Condition: oK. ‘

\
Well Diameter ___ﬂl__ln- Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed ;
3 Thickness: ©- i {productUwater)s S | 1gal)

Total Depth 23 L] ? i . Volume 2 = 017 e 150 5" = 0.38 4 Aj 0.66
Depth 10 Water ___5-,_2_‘_{_11. ot (V) - ' 127 = 5.80

X 3 {case volume) = Estimsted Purge Volume: . tgall}

oA XV -
Purge Disposable Bailer ' Sampling :
Equipment:, Bailer Equipment: . Disposable Bailer
\A Stack \A Bailer
WU suction MW pressure Bailer

Grundfos Grab Sample

Other: Other: ‘
Starting Time: 2 Weather Conditions: SUNMY l

Sampling Time: / Water Color: P Odor: //
Purging Flow Rate: / ORML Sediment Description: / : /
Did well de-water? / if yes; Time: _____L Volume: / tgal)
Time Volume rH Conductivity Temptrature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) pmhos/an % -C (mg/L) (mV) Fpm™)
7 — ya 7
/ L — / / A
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERVY. TYPE.,' LABORATORY AN}LLYSES
MW~ x voa ifuw | N Het / 1oy =14 o .y Imto
/ ak
7 7 7
LAY ] \
COMMENTS: MOWLVTORED oLy 1;

D187 Nvkdat.tm



WELL MONITOHINGISAMPLING

O W guron FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ g '

Facility #__ v Gl o7 Job#: R§LCDL
Address: 250 oTs . Date: 3\33\_01
City: ALAMEDA, CA sampler: AV T
' 1)
Well 1D AL -4 Well Condition: O
. " :
Well Diameter \ _in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
\o‘ C\"’ Thickness: -e/ {product/woter): & _tonl}

Total DEDth . : . Volume 2" = 0,17 ] 5 5" = 038 4" = 0.66
Depth to Water L\ ?{j. Facu:r(VF) 6" = 150 12° = 5.80

X 3 (cepe volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: —— lgal)

oA xw—— -

Purge Disposable Bailer ‘ Sampling '

Equipment:. Bailer ‘ Equipment: _ Disposable Baliler

Stack \& Baller

PV Suction WA pressure Bailer

Grundtos Grab Sample

Othern: Other:
Starting Time: p) Weathér Conditions: Vs P
Sampling Time: / Water Color: / Qdor: /
purging Flow Rate: / gnm. Sediment Descriptiont /
Did well de-water? / If yes; Time: ,__.__,4— Volume: / igal)

Time Vclume rH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) pmhos/cm % «C (mg/L) (mY) ppm)
. / : '//

/ ' /

— ===

g
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE' . LABORATORY ANALYSES

MW — X VDA/VIAL hi He o / JS_EQ TP Mt
/ / ? ‘

/ / pd
A VA _/
\ f

COMMENTS: ) MOOIVTORED oMLY

B892 Neidatdwn



ox copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact:

{d No

AVAV ISR A_NI

iU —

evron Producis Co.
0. 80X 6004

n Ramon, CA 94583
X (925)842-—8370

Chevron Faocillty Number

Consultanl Project Number

Conaultant Mome

#9-6607

Al AMEDA LA

Focllily Addrews L= 2340 OTLS DR,
386502

GETTLER-RYAN INC,

6747 SIERRA CT. SUITE J, DUBLIN, CA

Address

y _DEANNA L. HARDING

Project Contoct {Nome

Chevron Conlecl {Mame) MR. THOMAS BAUHS
(ohonn) 325812~ -8898

Loburatary Mama SEQUOTA
Loborolory Service Qrder \Jo \O g Lk-gq
Laboratory Service Code

Cie AW T Sl 0

Samples Collsclad by (No o)

(Phone\gzs 551 7555 {Fax Numbar)925-55‘—7888 Signoture g“:'_. ‘/{;’ —
g State Method: £ CA [ OR O wa O NW Series Oco Our Remarks
3 51 % 3 £%| da §18 12138 |as ; 3
€ ] i+ | x9 s |5 | ° g | 8% Z 1la 4
A RO R AR RN E A LA L) YR
& leesl B S AR 82| 12 Rl eR x| B8 | E
5 Sl5oal 5| 2 Eaéazviasuessﬂaﬂze;&a%&iﬁ
Lob Saomple No.
18-1B | 1 | W _|HeL ‘8\\&1\0\ K N(A
Mw-U L3 L1 Lok 1 ¥ ORA-C
o Sy v L LYs LY 2
—
Relinquishhd By {Signature) Organization Date/Time Receivad By (Signature) o?onuauon Dote/Time lcztyﬂ == turn Around Time {Circte Sholee}— |
%},'M@"‘; a-R_ING, |2 o (2 //&ﬂ// Degioae V"’%ZC’ 24 W,
Ralinquished By {Stanature) Organization Du.!e/'ﬁma , fecelvad By (S!gnuluro) Organizotion Dote/Tims Icad Y/N ;sDHrg.
- A 7 e g2t ays
//%4[[;/4 ‘/—"%"@fd‘ aid ,ﬁ""‘) 10 Doys
Refinquished By (Skgnoture) Organization Dote/Time Racleved For ?ﬂborulory By (Signaturs) Dote/Time 'ﬂg @ As Controcted
Sichao Crotin g-24-01 | 166D




? 404 N, Wiget Lane
@ S c qu Ola Walnut Creek, c;g\ 94508
(925) OBB-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

W Analytical www.sequolalabs.com

11 September, 2001

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report: W108459

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 24-Aug-01 16:00. If you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Cerlificate #1271



. ¢ 404 N, Wiget Lane
Walhut Creek, CA 94598
@ S equ Ola #‘ (925) 988-0600

[FAX (925) 988-9673

V An alyti C al | .sequolalabs.com

—

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron f
6747 Sierra Court Suite ) Project Number: Chevron # 9-6607 © Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 11-Sep-01 07:56

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Ifgamp]e D Laboratory YD  Matrix Date Sampled | Date Received J
TB-LB W108459-01 Water 23-Aug-01 00:00 | 24-Aug-01 16:00
MW-1 W108459-02 Water 23-Aug-01 16:08 | 24-Aug-01 16:00
MW-2 W108459-03 Water 23-Aug-01 16:49 r 24-Aug-01 16:00

I
[
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in|accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must|be reproduced in its entirety.

Charlie We:%anager : Page 1 of 7




404 N, Wiget Lane

- Walnut Creek, CA 94598
@ S eqUOIa {925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 088-9673

v AIl a]Yti C al www.sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite ) Project Number: Chevron # 9-6607 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 11-Sep-01 07:56

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes

TR-LB (W108459-01) Water Sampled: 23-Aug-01 00:00 Received: 24-Aug-01 16:00

Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 gl 1 1H31001 31-Aug-01  31-Aug-01 EPA
8015M/8020

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " i

Toluene ND (.50 " " " " “ "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " n

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 . " " " " "

Sua;r;)ga:e: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 97.7 % 70-130 " " " T T T

MW-1 (W108459-02) Water Sampled: 23-Aug-01 16:08 Recejved: 24-Aug-01 16:00

Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C)2) ND 50 ug/l 1 1H31001 05-Sep-01  05-Sep-01 EPA
8015M/8020

Benzene ND 0.50 " n » " " "

Toluene ND 0.50 " " u " . "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " R

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 ® n n " N "

.-Sta;*;ogare: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 106 % 70-130 ) " M " -

MW-1 (W108459-02RE1)} Water Sampled: 23-Aug-01 16:08 Received: 24-Aug-01 16:00

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 350 250 ugh 100 IH31001 06-Sep-01  06-Sep-01 EPA
8015M/8020

Surrogate: a,a.a-Triffuorotoluene 9%63%  70-130 " " " "
MW-2 (W108459-03) Water Sampled: 23-Aug-01 16:49 Received: 24-Aug-01 16:00

Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) 130 50 ug/l ] 1H31001 31-Aug-01 31-Aug-01 EPA
801 5M/B020

Benzene 24 0.50 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 0.50 * | " " v "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " .

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 0 " " " " "

Surrogate! a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 903 % 70-130 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results i this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 7



. 404 N, Wiget Lane
WalTlut Creek, CA 94598

(1) Sequoia P ey
v An alyti C al w%ww.sequolahbs.c,om

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-6607
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT |
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reported:
11-8ep-01 07:56

Gettler Ryan, lnc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite
Dublin CA, 945638

Reporting |
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed I\/‘{ethod Notes
MW-2 (W108459-03RE1} Water Sampled: 23-Aug-01 16:49 Received: 24-Aug-01 16:00 !
Methy! tert-butyl ether {(MTBE) 440 250 ugl 100 1H31001 05-Sep-01  05-Sep-01 éEPA
L 3015M/8020
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 100 % 70-130 " ” " Lo
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aecordance with the chain of
custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in 1ts entirety,

Page 3 of 7



CD Sequoia

¥ Analytical

404 N, Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-0600

FAX (925) OBB-9673
www, sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite ]
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-6607 Reported:
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 11-Sep-01 07:56

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creck

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Unus level Result %REC  Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 11031001 - EPA 50308 P/T
Blank (1H31001-BLK1} Prepared & Analyzed: 31-Aug-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12)  ND 50 upfl
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 N
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 "
Sirrogate: a,a,a-Trifinorotoluene Y " 300 100 70-130
Blank (1H31001-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04-Sep-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 ug/l -
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 "
Surrogare: a.a.a-Triflworotoluene 329 T 300 e 70130 T
Blank (1H31001-BLK3) Prepared & Analyzed: 06-Sep-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50  ug o
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 "
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 "
Swragaie awaTriuoroiouere 290 z 303 567 76.130 -
Blank (1H31001-BLK4) Prepared & Analyzed: 05-Sep-01
Purgeable Aydrocarbons {C6-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes (totaly ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorotoluene N 28.7 " 10.0 95.7 70-130 -

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 7



Sequoia
Analytical

D

wr

' 404 N, Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
E (925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suile ]
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-6607
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

t Reported:
11-Sep-01 07:56

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality iContml
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek :

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD . Limit Notes
Batch 1H31001 - EPA 5030B P/T '
LCS (1H31001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed. 31-Aug-01
Bengene T T T T 18 050 ugl 200 940 70-130
Toluene 18.5 0.50 " 20.0 925 70-130
Ethylbenzene 189 0.50 " 20.0 94.5 70-130
Xylentes (total} 526 0.50 " 60.0 8717 70-130
Surrogate: a‘,;r-.b-Trwuororduer;e 26.6 " 30.0 88.7 70-130
LCS (1H31001-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04-Sep-01
Benzene - - 27 050 ug/l 20.0 174 70-130
Toluene 223 0.50 " 20.0 112 70-130
Ethylbenzene 230 0.50 " 20.0 115 70-130 ‘
Xylenes (total) 64.2 0.50 " 60.0 107 70-130 ‘
Surrogate: 'a,a;;-'fry’}z:afo}éfr:ene___w7 T 33 " 30.0 110 70-130 T
LCS (1H31001-BS3) Prepared & Analyzed: 06-Sep-01
Benzene 258 050  ug/l 20.0 126 70-130
Toluene 18.0 0.50 " 20.0 90.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 17.2 0.50 " 20.0 86.0 70-130
Xylenes (total) $1.0 0.50 " 60.0 95.0 70-130
Swrogaie: aaa-Trifliorotoluene 286 " 30.0 953 70-130 .
LCS (1H31001-BS4) Prepared & Analyzed: 05-Sep-01
Benzene . 19.0 050 ugf 200 950  70-130
Toluene 18.8 0.50 " 20.0 94.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 19.4 0.50 * 20.0 97.0 70-130
Xylenes (total) 53.7 0.50 " 60.0 89.5 70-130
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 27.0 " 30.0 90.0  70-130

Matrix Spike (1H31001-MS1)

Source: W108479-04

Prepared: 31-Aug-01 Analyzed: 06-Sep-01

Benzene 23.7 0.50  ugll 20.0 ND 118 70-130
Toluene 23.6 .50 " 20.0 ND 118 70-130
Ethylbenzene 24.7 0.50 " 20.0 ND 124 70-130
Xylenes (total) 65.4 0.50 " 60.0 ND 109 70-130
Surrogate: a.m.a-Triflworotoluene 34.0 " 30.0 113 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed injaccerdance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report mustibe reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 7



S o 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

eqUO1a {925} 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673

W An alyti C al www sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite ] Project Number: Chevron # 9-6607 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 11-8ep-01 07:56

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resull %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1H31001 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike Dup (1H31001-MSD1) Source: W108479-04 Prepared: 31-Aug-01 Analyzed: 06-Sep-01
Benzene - ' 20.5 050  ughl 200 ND 102 70130 145 2007 T
Toluene 199 0.50 " 200 ND 99.5 70-130 17.0 20
Ethylhenzene 20.6 0.50 " 20.0 ND 103 70-130 18.1 20
Xylenes (total) 56.0 0.50 v 60.0 ND 93.3 70-130 15.5 20
Surrogate: a,aa-Triffuorotoluene 287 ” 0.0 940  70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analyvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 7



S . a Wai 4%4 N. Wiget Lane
Inut Creek, CA 94598

e qu 01 ; (925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 9BB-9673

w An alyti C a]. jrlvww.sequolmabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-6607 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 11-8ep-01 07:56

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample resuits reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resuits in this report apply to the samples anab»z.ed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirvely.

Page 7 of 7



